BILL NO. 4

ORDINANCE NO. $\cancel{4}$

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE QUALIFICATIONS, DUTIES, AND COMPENSATION OF THE OFFICE OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. Office of Chairman-Selection, Term, Chairman of Board of Trustees.

The Chairman shall be chosen by the Board of Trustees for a term of one (1) year and he shall be the Chairman of the Village Board of Trustees as is provided by statute.

Section Two. Qualifications of Chairman.

No person shall be Chairman unless he is at least twenty-one (21) years of age, a citizen of the United States and a resident of Innsbrook at the time of and for one (1) year preceding his election as a Trustee

Section Three. Duties and Powers.

The Chairman shall be the chief executive officer of the Village and shall be recognized as the official head of the Village by the Governor for all legal purposes. The Chairman shall preside at all meetings of the Village and all ceremonial occasions. The Chairman shall execute on behalf of the Village all contractual and legal documents approved by the Board of Trustees. The Chairman shall be the chairman of and preside over the Board of Trustees and may vote on any proposition before the Board. Except as provided by statute, the Chairman shall have all such other powers and duties as set forth by State Statute or by enactment of the Board of Trustees.

Section Four. Trustees - Publication of Ordinances - Chairman

The Chairman of the Board of Trustees shall cause to be printed and published the bylaws and ordinances of the Board, for the information of the inhabitants, and cause the same to be carried into effect. He shall remain in office for the term for which he is appointed or elected as a Trustee; but in case of his absence, at any meeting of the Board, the Board may appoint a chairman pro tempore, and in case he shall die, resign, be removed from office or remove from the Village, the Board of Trustees shall appoint one of their number chairman, who shall hold the office for the unexpired term.

Section Five.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

This Bill was passed and approved this 23 day of July, 1998 by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook after having been read by title or in full two times prior to passage.

1 frechl

ATTEST:

Terence B(

Village Clerk